

No. 18-746

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ , *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 353020
SEATTLE, WA 98195

RACHEL LEE
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW NINTH AVENUE,
SUITE 3000
PORTLAND, OR 97205

LEONARD J. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
PETERSON WAMPOLD ROSATO
FELDMAN LUNA
1501 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 2800
SEATTLE, WA 98101
(206) 624-6800
feldman@pwrfl-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE STATE-LAW NEGLIGENCE CLAIM PROVIDES INDEPENDENT GROUNDS FOR THE JUDGMENT, AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF STATE LAW DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	10
A. There Is No Circuit Split On The Appellate Standard Of Review For A District Court’s Finding Of Negligence....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Below Did Not Depart From Its Precedent Establishing Clear-Error Review Of A District Court’s Negligence Finding.....	13
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve Any Question Regarding The Appellate Standard Of Review For A District Court’s Finding Of Negligence	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT DISREGARD THE COURT’S MANDATE, NOR DOES ITS PROXIMATE CAUSE ANALYSIS WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	18
A. The Ninth Circuit Followed The Court’s Mandate	19

B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Improperly Conflate The Foreseeable Risks Stemming From Other Constitutional Violations	21
C. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Scope-Of-The-Risk Argument.	23
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Causation Analysis Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions.....	25
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S SUPERSEDING CAUSE RULING DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attocknie v. Smith</i> , 798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 398 (Cal. 1999)	17
<i>Bodine v. Warick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bonds v. Mortensen & Lange</i> , 717 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , No. 02-CV-71899-DT (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2003), <i>aff'd by</i> <i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 F. App'x 31 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1, 8, 10, 17, 32
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 305 P.3d 252 (Cal. 2013)	9, 17
<i>Hicks v. U.S.</i> , 368 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	25, 26
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 522 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x. 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 F. App'x. 229 (4th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	20
<i>Liebsack v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	28
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	24, 25, 27
<i>Mendez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	23
<i>Payne v. U.S.</i> , 359 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	26
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	18
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	22, 31, 32
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 526 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Vollendorff v. United States.</i> , 951 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	27

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(6)	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 815.2	18
Cal. Penal Code § 834a	33

Other Authorities

California Civil Jury Instruction 401	15
California Civil Jury Instruction 3113	15
Fourth Amendment	
to the U.S. Constitution	passim
Second Amendment	
to the U.S. Constitution	27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B cmt. b.	31, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 449	31, 32
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 34 cmt. e	32
